

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI**

**MAIN CASE No:W.P.No.4741 of 2026**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

<b>SL. NO.</b>	<b>DATE</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>
01.	18.02.2026	<p><b><u>DR, J</u></b></p> <p>Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner has contended that the impugned proceedings dated 16.02.2026 are vindictive in nature and only to circumvent the order of this Court in W.P.No.34921 of 2025. Infact in the earlier occasion when the District Collector surrendered the petitioner on 10.12.2025, the said proceedings were assailed before this Court in W.P.No.3492 of 2025. This Court has passed the following order:</p> <p>“5. Having regard to the same, the proceedings of the 3rd respondent-Collector observing that the services of the petitioner as Deputy Director, Sericulture are no longer required by the Collector and on the said pretext, surrendering the petitioner to the Government is without jurisdiction. Inasmuch as, the Collector is not the appointing authority and further the same is without any reasons. Thus, sought for set-aside of the impugned proceedings. The matter requires further consideration after filing of the respective counter-affidavits.”</p> <p>2. Only to circumvent and nullify the above said orders, now the impugned present orders have been passed. Learned senior counsel</p>	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		<p>submit that the impugned orders are passed while in existence of ban of transfers by grant special relaxation the impugned orders have been passed. That itself shows that the orders are only to nullify the interims orders passed by this Court.</p> <p>3. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be stay of the impugned proceedings Rc.No.1700/2025-estt-I, dated 16.02.2026 for a period of two weeks.</p> <p>4. List after two weeks for filing counter.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ DR,J</p> <p><u>Note:</u> <b>Issue CC by today.</b> b/o.Gk</p>	